

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official
capacity as Florida Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, and NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF

LEAGUE PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT LATIMER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
DEFENDANT WHITE'S JOINDER THERETO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Drop Box Restrictions..... 3

 B. The Vote-By-Mail Repeat Request Requirement 4

 C. The Line Warming Ban 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Defendants’ implementation of SB90 will cause Plaintiffs to suffer
injury-in-fact.....10

 A. Drop Box Restrictions.....10

 B. Repeat Request Requirement12

 C. The Line Warming Ban14

II. This Court already held that Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the
Supervisors, and discovery did not reveal any facts to the contrary.....16

III. The organizational Plaintiffs’ injuries will be redressed by a favorable
decision against the Supervisors of Elections, including Latimer and
White.....19

CONCLUSION21

LOCAL RULE CERTIFICATION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Fla. Bar,
999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 15, 20

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 9

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 9

Common Cause/GA v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 16

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 15

Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 9

Jacobson v. Fla. Secretary of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Lewis v. Governor of Ala.,
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17, 19

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 16

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 11

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....15

Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank,
979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020).....9, 17

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....20

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 101.62(1)(a)4, 12

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2)(a) 3

Fla. Stat. § 102.031(1).....20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8
